

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

| | | |
|--|---|------------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| GEOFFREY PESCE, |) | |
| |) | Civil Action No. 18-cv-11972 |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| KEVIN F. COPPINGER, in his official |) | |
| capacity as Essex County Sheriff, |) | |
| AARON EASTMAN, in his official |) | |
| capacity as Superintendent of the Essex |) | |
| County House of Corrections - Middleton, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTS | 2 |
| A. Opioid Use Disorder Is A Serious Medical Need And Public Health Crisis In The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts..... | 2 |
| B. Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) Is The Standard Of Care For Treating Opioid Use Disorder..... | 3 |
| C. Methadone Is Medically Necessary To Treat Mr. Pesce’s Opioid Use Disorder. | 4 |
| D. Mr. Pesce Is Expected To Report To Middleton HOC On Or About September 24, 2018, For A Period Of At Least 60 Days Of Incarceration. | 6 |
| E. Absent Judicial Intervention, Middleton HOC Will Terminate Mr. Pesce’s Methadone Treatment Contrary To The Standard Of Care. | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. MR. PESCE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS | 10 |
| A. Mr. Pesce Is Likely To Succeed In Showing That, In His Circumstances, The Denial Of Continued MAT Is Deliberate Indifference To Serious Medical Need That Violates The Eighth Amendment. | 10 |
| 1. <i>Opioid Use Disorder Is An Objectively Serious Illness.</i> | 11 |
| 2. <i>Refusing To Treat Mr. Pesce’s Opioid Use Disorder, And Arbitrarily And Abruptly Discontinuing His Physician-Prescribed Medication, Will Constitute Deliberate Indifference.</i> | 14 |
| B. Mr. Pesce Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of His ADA Claim..... | 15 |
| 1. <i>Mr. Pesce Is A Qualified Individual With A Disability</i> | 15 |
| 2. <i>Mr. Pesce Will Be Denied The Benefit Of Health Care Programs And Discriminated Against Because Of His Disability.</i> | 16 |

II. MR. PESCE WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE IRREPARABLE INJURY IF HE IS DENIED ACCESS TO MAT WHILE INCARCERATED. 19

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR THE GRANT OF EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 20

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty., Md.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) | 15 |
| <i>Ancata v. Prison Health Svcs., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Boswell v. Sherburne County</i> , 849 F.2d 1117 (8th Cir. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Chambers v. NH Prison</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.N.H. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>CRC Health Grp., Inc. v. Town of Warren</i> , No. 2:11-CV-196-DBH, 2014 WL 2444435 (D. Me. Apr. 1, 2014) | 16 |
| <i>Davis v. Carter</i> , 452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Farnam v. Walker</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (C.D. Ill. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Foelker v. Outgamie County</i> , 394 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 10, 11 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>Iwata v. Intel Corp.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (D. Mass. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Jones v. City of Boston</i> , 752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc)..... | 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for State of Massachusetts</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Mass. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Rio Grande Cmty. Health Ctr., Inc. v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Charwell Operating, LLC</i> , https://www.ada.gov/charlwell_sa.html (last viewed Sept. 19, 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 10 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12131(2) | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... | 15, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12210..... | 15 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 90 § 23 | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(2)..... | 15 |
